
 

MEETING 
 

CHILDREN, EDUCATION & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 30TH NOVEMBER, 2020 
 

AT 6.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING 
To access the live stream of the meeting please use the following link: https://bit.ly/2UhLs1i 

 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CHILDREN, EDUCATION & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor David Longstaff 

Vice Chairman: Councillor Felix Byers 

 
 

Councillors 
 

Julian Teare 

Pauline Coakley Webb 

Linda Freedman 

 

Anne Hutton 

Val Duschinsky 

Anne Clarke 

 

Reuben Thompstone 

Nagus Narenthira 

Rohit Grover 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Ammar Naqvi 

Stephen Sowerby 

 

Arjun Mittra 

Saira Don 

 

Eva Greenspan 

Kathy Levine 

 

In line with provisions in Article 3 of the Constitution, Residents and Public Participation, 
requests to submit public questions must relate to a substantive item of business on the 
agenda and be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the committee 
meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is at 10AM, 25 November 2020. Requests 
must be submitted to Naomi Kwasa at naomi.kwasa@barnet.gov.uk 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Naomi Kwasa 020 8359 6146 naomi.kwasa@Barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 
Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is £5.43 per 
copy. Committee Agendas are available here:  barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 

https://bit.ly/2UhLs1i
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the last Meeting  
 

5 - 10 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Other Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if Any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if Any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if Any)  
 

11 - 36 

7.   Family Services Quarterly Update  
 

37 - 96 

8.   Business Planning 2021-25  
 

97 - 112 

9.   Education Strategies  
 

113 - 226 

10.   Covid 19 Winter Grant Scheme - TO FOLLOW  
 

 

11.   Committee Work Programme  
 

227 - 230 

12.   Any other Item(s) that the Chairman decides are Urgent (if Any)  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
     

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee 

 
22 September 2020 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman) 

Councillor Felix Byers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Anne Clarke 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Linda Freedman 
Councillor Rohit Grover 
 

Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
Councillor Julian Teare 
 

  
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

The Chairman of the Committee, Councillor David Longstaff welcomed all attendees to 
the virtual meeting. He welcomed Councillor Felix Byers as the incoming Vice-Chairman 
of the Committee and thanked Councillor Rohit Grover as the outgoing Vice-Chairman 
for his help and support on the Committee. 

 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 March 2020 
be agreed as a correct record. 

 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Anne Hutton declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Items 7 and 9 in 
that she is a Trustee at Barnet Carers Centre. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

Councillor Clarke introduced her Members item in which she asked the Committee to 
receive a report on the impact of the pand
[...]
lt of child who has 
autism, as discussed with the former Director of Resources for Autism. The Executive 
Director for Children’s Services confirmed that Resources for Autism had been involved 
in the development of the plan and agreed to look into whether there was any additional 
information in relation to this that needed to be added. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee 
agrees the Autism Plan to improve services and quality of life for children, young 
people and adults with autism as well as their families and carers. 
 

8.    LOCAL AUTHORITY SCHOOL GOVERNOR NOMINATIONS - UPDATE  
 
The Service Director for Education and Skills introduced the report. Members then had 
an opportunity to ask officers questions. Councillor Hutton referred to a report from the 
National Governors Association regarding the number of governors from the BAME 
community across the UK and discussed how the numbers could be increased in 
Barnet’s schools. The Chairman agreed this issue should be raised with the Local 
Authority Governor nominations panel. 
 
Councillor Linda Freedman noted that she had not taken forward the nomination at St 
Paul’s as shown in page 57 of the agenda pack. 

6



 

3 

 
Members made suggestions about the need to highlight the work of school governors 
through various events and publications to increase recruitment across all of Barnet’s 
schools and within BAME communities.  
 
It was RESOLVED; 
 
1. That the Committee note the information in Appendix A of this report on the 
nominations of local authority governors to Barnet Schools since September 2019. 
 
2. That the Committee agrees that in future all members of the Local Authority 
Governor nominations panel should be members of the Children, Education and 
Safeguarding Committee. 
 

9.    FAMILY SERVICES QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
The Executive Director for Children’s Services introduced the report and gave a brief 
update on each of the appendices. Members then had an opportunity to ask officers 
questions on the report and appendices. 
 
It was RESOLVED; 
 
1. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee is asked to note and 
provide comments on the COVID-19 Family Services All about Me/Family Friendly 
Recovery Strategy. 
 
2. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee is asked to note the 
updates against each strategic recovery priority.  
 
3. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee is asked to note our 
preliminary assessment of practice ahead of our annually refreshed self-
assessment in preparedness for an Ofsted focused visit. 
 
4. That the committee notes and scrutinise progress of performance against our 
corporate parenting responsibilities provided in Appendices 2-2.4. 
 
5. That the Committee note and scrutinise the Children’s Social Care performance 
information provided in Appendix 3. 
 

10.    BARNET YOUNG PEOPLE'S SURVEY NOVEMBER 2019 & YOUNG PEOPLE 
ONLINE SURVEY JULY 2020  
 
The Consultation and Research Manager introduced the report and highlighted the 
results of the Young Persons Survey and the Post Covid-19 Online Survey. Members 
then had an opportunity to ask officers questions on the survey results. 
 
It was RESOLVED; 
 
1. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee consider and 
comment on the Young People’s Perception Survey results set out in Appendix 1. 
 
2. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee consider and 
comment on the Post Covid-19 Online Survey results set out in Appendix 2. 

7



 

4 

 
11.    THE FUTURE DELIVERY OF THE EDUCATION AND SKILLS SERVICE  

 
The Executive Director for Children’s Services introduced the report which detailed the 
future delivery of the Education and Skills Service. Members then had an opportunity to 
ask officers questions on the report and appendices. The Chairman, Opposition 
Spokesperson and the whole Committee thanked the officers and members of staff for all 
their hard work in the successful transference from Cambridge Education to Barnet 
Education and Learning Service. 
 
Councillor Coakley-Webb moved a motion to exclude the press and public in order that 
the exempt Appendix C could be discussed in private session. This was seconded by 
Councillor Felix Byers. Committee Members and officers then temporarily left the virtual 
meeting to join the private session. 
 
Following the discussion, the Committee returned to the virtual meeting. 
 
It was RESOLVED; 
 
1. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee note the content of 
the report. 
 
2. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee note the decision to 
terminate the current contract with Mott MacDonald. 
 
3. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee note the decision to 
novate the current contract with Mott MacDonald to the newly created Barnet 
Education and Learning Service Ltd and for the option to extend the contract to 
31st March 2026 to be exercised. 
 
4. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee note the decision to 
novate the current contract which Mott MacDonald holds with ISS to provide 
catering services to the council and to commission Barnet Education and 
Learning Service Ltd to manage the contract on behalf of the council. 
 
5. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee note the Shareholder 
Agreement in relation to Barnet Education and Learning Service and the annual 
Barnet Education and Learning Service Business Plan.  
 

12.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for discussion on Appendix C for Agenda 
Item 11 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended). 

 
13.    ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
None. 
 

14.    COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

8



 

5 

The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme as set out in the agenda. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee note the Forward Work Programme. 

 
15.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (IF ANY)  

 
The Executive Director of Children’s Services gave a brief update on the SEND 
Assurance visit being undertaken in Barnet by OFSTED and the CQC in October. He 
confirmed that Members will be kept informed of the report. 
 
The Chairman then expressed the following message of thanks on behalf of the 
Committee; 
 
The Front Line  
 

The Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee recognises and expresses its 
gratitude for the enormous contribution of our Foster Carers, Children’s Residential Care 
Home Staff and the staff at Onwards and Upwards for their dedication in selflessly 
looking after our children and young people, who we are the corporate parents of, from 
the beginning of this ongoing Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The committee would also like to thank the social workers, children’s services 
professionals and teachers who have been on the front line, day-after-day, working face-
to-face with Barnet families and keeping the schools open and running for children of 
key-workers and those who were vulnerable.  
 
The committee also recognises and appreciates the work and dedication of Barnet 
Schools to re-open as quickly and safely as possible for all pupils and students in the 
new academic year.   
 
The outgoing Vice-Chairman also expressed his thanks to the Chairman for his 
leadership of the Committee and as Lead Member for Children. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 19.57

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Summary 

The report informs the Committee of Member’s Items and requests instructions from the 
Committee. 

Recommendations 

1. That the Committee’s instructions in relation to the Member’s items are 
requested. 

 
 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 Members of the Committee have requested that the items tabled below are 
submitted to the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee for 

 

Children, Education and 
Safeguarding Committee 

 
30 November 2020 

Title  

Member’s Items in the names of Councillor 
Pauline Coakley Webb, Councillor Nagus 
Narenthira, Councillor Anne Hutton and 
Councillor Anne Clarke 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards All 

Urgent No 

Key  No 

Status Public 

Enclosures                          

Appendix 1 - BEYA presentation 
Appendix 2 - BEYA financial summary 
Appendix 3 - BEYA Testimonials 
Appendix 4 - Letter to Chancellor 

Officer Contact Details  
Naomi Kwasa, Senior Governance Officer 
naomi.kwasa@barnet.gov.uk  
020 8359 6146 

11

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:naomi.kwasa@barnet.gov.uk


consideration and determination. The Committee are requested to provide 
instructions to Officers of the Council as recommended.  

 
 
 

Councillor 
Pauline 
Coakley 
Webb 
 

Funding of nursery settings 
 
I request that the Committee receives an update on the funding 
and budget position of Barnet's nursery settings, and Barnet 
Council's actions to secure sufficient funding from the Government 
for each of them. 
 
I also request that the Committee considers the funding and 
budget position of Barnet's Maintained Nursery Schools, including 
BEYA which is facing a budget deficit of £80,000 by April 2021, 
and an annual funding shortfall of £300,000 going forward. 
 
I attach information received from BEYA setting out their position, 
as well as the cross-party All Party Parliamentary Group letter to 
the Chancellor of the Exchequer which mentions Barnet 
specifically. 
 
I ask that, following discussion, the Committee agrees to write to 
the Chancellor supporting BEYAs funding request, and if a positive 
response is not received by the end of the year, that the 
Committee agrees to meet the funding shortfall for BEYA in April 
2021. 
 

Councillor 
Nagus 
Narenthira 

Child poverty in Barnet 
 
The latest child poverty figures show that there were 26,606 
children living in poverty in Barnet in 2018/19 - 1,859 more than 
the previous year, and nearly a third of all children (31.08%). 
 
I request that the Committee considers the data for Barnet and 
agrees that a report should be brought back setting out what the 
Council is doing to reduce child poverty and what more could be 
done.  
 
http://www.endchildpoverty.org.uk/child-poverty-in-your-area-
201415-201819/ 
 

Councillor 
Anne Hutton 

Diversity on school governing bodies 
 
To request that governing bodies in schools and educational 
institutions in Barnet specifically consider potential governors from 
the BAME community, in order to ensure the diversity on our 
governing bodies reflects that of the local community. This could 
be achieved by putting a message in school newsletters or 
perhaps on occasions electing more than one where appropriate, 
approaching local businesses etc. 

12

http://www.endchildpoverty.org.uk/child-poverty-in-your-area-201415-201819/
http://www.endchildpoverty.org.uk/child-poverty-in-your-area-201415-201819/


 
 

Councillor 
Anne Clarke 

Impact of food poverty on children  
 
I welcome the work and growing partnership between the Council, 
Barnet Together, the wider Voluntary, Community & Faith Sector 
and other stakeholders to ensure that children and families in need 
have access to food during the ongoing pandemic.  
 
I understand that the Council is now funding a foodbank 
coordinator to help with this work, and this is also to be welcomed.  
 
I request that the Committee receives a verbal update, and, if 
necessary, a report on the following:  
 
- how many children currently receive free school meals in Barnet 
and how many are entitled to receive free school meals but are not 
(by ward)? 
- how much of LBBs £50,000 holiday hunger fund was spent and 
where it went? 
 
- is food allocated to foodbanks for holiday hunger according to the 
numbers of FSM children in that ward? 
- 
[...]
 Placements Sufficiency and 
Commissioning Strategy, including plans for our new Woodside Avenue Children’s Home, 
and Moving Forward, our supported living option for 16+ year olds. 
 
The report also asks members to note the successful Care Leavers week, to celebrate and 
acknowledge the success, determination and resilience of Barnet’s care experienced young 
people. 
 

 
 

Recommendations 

1. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee is asked to note and 
provide comments on the performance information provided in Appendix 1 and 2. 
 

2. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee is asked to note and 
provide comments on the findings from the Ofsted Area SEND interim visit, 
including Ofsted letter in Appendix 3. 

 
3. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee is asked to note and 

provide comments on the updates against key areas as noted in the report, 
including Family Services Performance Update, 0-25 Service, Placements and 
Sufficiency Strategy and Care Leavers Week.  

 
 

 

1 Family Services Update 

 

Family Services performance update 

 
1.1 Contacts to the MASH over the period of the Covid-19 pandemic have been 

8.3% lower than reported over the same period in the previous year. There 
has been an expected reduction in contacts from schools since the start of 
the pandemic in March although the number did not significantly increase 
in September at the start of the school term which had been anticipated. 
The lower volume of contacts is being explored with professionals across 
the partnership alongside a refreshed roll out of communication aimed at 
ensuring there is a system wide awareness of the support that is available 
to children and pathways that are in place to access this.  
 

1.2 The lower volume of safeguarding contacts in the MASH has resulted in a 
lower number of children subject to Child in Need and Child Protection 
Plans, although there has been a 5% increase in the number of Early 
[...]
l Strategy (MTFS) and 
Savings Proposals for Committee 

Officer Contact Details  

Chris Munday, Strategic Director, Children and Young People  
Chris.munday@barnet.gov.uk  
Ben Thomas, Assistant Director, Family Services 
Ben.thomas@barnet.gov.uk  

Summary 

A Business Planning report was agreed by Policy and Resources Committee on 24th 
September 2020 outlining the council’s updated Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
to 2024/25 and the future financial challenges facing the council.   
 
P&R Committee also agreed the process whereby Theme Committees will consider the 
response to this challenge in November, by considering savings proposals to balance the  
council’s budget (the same process as used in previous years). The paper set out the 
estimated savings requirements across Theme Committees for the period 2020-25.  
 
Since then, and taking account of the emerging national and local situation with the Covid 
pandemic, work has continued on the MTFS as a whole and concentrating specifically on 
the budget for 2021/22.  

97

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Chris.munday@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.thomas@barnet.gov.uk


   
 

   
 

 

 

Officers Recommendations 

1. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee consider the 
MTFS proposals which relate to the committee as set out in Appendix A and, 
having considered the initial equalities impacts, refer these proposals to Policy and 
Resources Committee for decision.  
 
 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 Executive Summary 
 
1.1.1 This report is required as part of the council’s annual business planning 

process. 
 

1.1.2 The Committee’s approval is requested for: 
 

 Savings proposals within its authority so they can then be recommended to 
Policy and Resources (P&R) Committee to set a balanced budget for 2021/22 
and contribute to the MTFS savings 2021/22 – 2022/25; 

 
2. STRATEGIC CONTEXT  
 

2.1 Background to 2021/22 Business Planning 
 

2.1.1 The council has a statutory duty to set a bal
[...]
Details.aspx?ID=7505

(250) 0 0 0 (250)

CES34 Children's and Family Services Outcome 2:  Family Friendly
Children, Education & 

Safeguarding

Barnet Educaton and Learning 

Service
Grant Funding

Release DSG funding to deliver savings. Specifics on how this saving will be made are subject to 

an independent review which is currently underway.
This will require agreement from the Schools Forum None

It is not anticipated that this will 

have an impact on customer 

satisfaction

No equalities impact as a result of this proposal (340) 0 0 0 (340)

Total Savings (2,775) (2,478) (2,239) (1,672) (9,164)

111



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B 

 

 

Summary 

 
This report seeks approval for the Education Strategy for Barnet for the period 2021 to 
2024.  The strategy sets out the priorities for ensuring that children and young people 
continue to benefit from an excellent, high quality education offer. This strategy for 2021-24 
now replaces the previous strategy which was for 2017-20. 

The report also seeks approval for the draft SEND and Inclusion Strategy and for 
consultation on the draft strategy. The draft strategy sets out the priorities for ensuring that 

 

Children, Education and Safeguarding 
Committee 

 

30 November 2020 

Title  Education Strategies  

Report of Chairman of the Committee, Councillor David Longstaff 

Wards All 
Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                          

Annex 1 – Equalities Impact Assessment 

Appendix A - Education Strategy 2021-24 

Appendix B – Draft SEND and Inclusion Strategy 2021-24  

Appendix C – School and Settings Improvement Strategy 
2021-24 

Appendix D – Planning for new school places 2018/19 to 
2022/23 – update 

Officer Contact Details  

Chris Munday,   
Executive Director, Children Services  
Chris.Munday@Barnet.gov.uk 
Telephone: 0208 359 7099 

Ian Harrison, 
Chief Executive and Director of Education and Learning, 
Barnet Education and Learning Service 
Ian.J.Harrison@Barnet.gov.uk 
Telephone: 0208 359 7943 
 

113

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Chris.Munday@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Ian.J.Harrison@Barnet.gov.uk


children and young people with special educational needs and disabilities continue to 
benefit from an excellent, high quality education offer.  The strategy for 2021-24 will replace 
the previous strategy which was for 2017-20. 

The School and Settings Improvement Strategy sets out the priorities for ensuring that 
children and young people continue to benefit from an excellent, high quality education 
offer.  This strategy for 2021-24 now replaces the previous strategy which was for 2017-20. 

The report on ‘Planning for new school places’ provides an update on the school places 
plan and compares the five-year forecast projected in September 2017 with the actual 
demand that has emerged. It sets out the revised projections of pupil places for the next 
few years and the plan to meet the need for additional places. 

 

Recommendation  

1. That the Committee approve the Education Strategy 2021-24. 

2. That the Committee approve the draft SEND and Inclusion Strategy 2021-24 as a 
basis for consultation and authorises the Executive Director for Children’s 
Services to approve the final strategy taking account of consultation responses. 

3. That the Committee approve the School and Settings Improvement Strategy 2021-
24. 

4. That the Committee note the update report on the planning of school places. 

 
 

1 WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
  
1.1 We are committed to ensuring that Barnet is the most family friendly borough in 

London. To assist us in achieving this we are focussed on building resilience in 
children, families and schools. The global pandemic of COVID19 has had a 
profound impact on schools and learning.  We need to ensure that any lessons 
learnt are embedded into our strategies. 
 

1.2 For some years, Barnet has been among the top performing local authority areas 
in the country in relation to the achiev
[...]
hairman of the Committee (with report officers listed above) 
 

Voice of the Child 
Report 

Annual Report on Barnet Youth 
Parliament and VOC.  

Voice of the Child Coordinator 
Executive Director for Children and 
Young People 

Non-key 

Annual Report from the 
Corporate Parenting 
Advisory Panel 

The Committee to note the report. Executive Director for Children and 
Young People  
 

Non-key 
 

Family Services Update The Committee to note the report.  Executive Director for Children and 
Young People  
 

Non-key 

229



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last Meeting
	6 Members' Items (if Any)
	Appendix 1 - BEYA presentation
	Appendix 2 - BEYA financial summary
	Appendix 3 - BEYA Testimonials  13-11-20
	Appendix 4 - Letter to Chancellor

	7 Family Services Quarterly Update
	Appendix 1. September 2020 ChAT v5.4 V3
	Appendix 2. PM Indicator Sheet September 2020
	Appendix 3. Area SEND interim visit - Barnet - Summary note
	Appendix 4. SEND_COVID-19_briefing_October_2020
	Data summary
	Main findings
	Methodological note
	Overarching questions

	How children and young people with SEND have experienced the pandemic so far
	What has worked well in supporting children and young people with SEND
	What the challenges have been in supporting children and young people with SEND
	How areas plan to support children and young people with SEND in the future
	Conclusions


	8 Business Planning 2021-25
	Appendix A – Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Savings Proposals for Committee

	9 Education Strategies
	Annex 1 – Equalities Impact Assessment
	Appendix A - Education Strategy 2021-24
	Appendix B – Draft SEND and Inclusion Strategy 2021-24
	Appendix C – School and Settings Improvement Strategy 2021-24
	Appendix D – Planning for new school places 2018/19 to 2022/23 – update

	11 Committee Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee 

 
30 November 2020 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman) 

Councillor Felix Byers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Julian Teare 
Councillor Linda Freedman 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
Councillor Rohit Grover 
 

Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor Anne Clarke 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
 

  
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 September 
2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Anne Hutton declared an interest in Agenda Item 7 in that she is a Trustee at 
Barnet Carers Centre. 
 
Councillor Anne Clarke declared an interest in Agenda Items 10 in that she is a Trustee 
at Childs Hill Food Bank. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb: Funding of nursery settings 
 
Councillor Coakley-Webb introduced her Members Item in relation to funding for Barnet’s 
nursery schools, referring to the attached appendices from Barnet Early Years Alliance 
(BEYA). The Chairman confirmed he has written to both the Chancellor and the Under 
Secretary of State for Children and Families, Vicky Ford, regarding the importance of 
long term funding for Barnet’s maintained nurseries who do not receive the funding other 



 

2 

nursery settings may get. The Chairman expressed that he is confident that there is 
funding expected soon. 
 
Councillor Byers asked to put on record how grateful the Committee is for the work that 
BEYA does and the contribution it makes to outcomes for children in Barnet.  
 
The Committee and Officers discussed the issue and confirmed that there is a finance 
report on the agenda for the January meeting of the Children, Education and 
Safeguarding Committee which will include details on maintained nursery schools and at 
that point there will be further clarity about government funding. The Chairman noted that 
he could not guarantee what the government funding will be and therefore suggested 
Councillor Coakley-Webb should raise a motion at the January Committee meeting, if the 
issue has not been resolved.    
 
It was therefore AGREED that the issue be further discussed at the January 
meeting of the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee if required. 
 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira: Child poverty in Barnet 
 
Councillor Narenthira introduced her Members Item and highlighted that children who 
were digitally poor were suffering more during the COVID-19 pandemic due to their lack 
of access to learning if they could not be in school. 
 
The Chairman noted that these were the types of issues which would be covered in the 
Life Chances Strategy which is currently out for consultation. He encouraged all 
Members to feed into the consultation and noted that they would also get to comment on 
the Strategy when it comes to the next meeting of the Children, Education and 
Safeguarding Committee on 11 January 2021. 
 
It was therefore AGREED that Members noted the opportunity to feed into the 
consultation of the Life Chances Strategy and that the Strategy would be further 
discussed at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
Councillor Anne Hutton: Diversity on school governing bodies 
 
Councillor Hutton presented her Members Item and asked the Committee to encourage 
governing bodies of all schools and colleges in the London borough of Barnet to 
specifically consider including governors from black and/or minority ethnic communities 
on their Boards when considering nominating new governors, in order to reflect the 
ethnicity of the students and their families. She also asked if a survey of governing 
bodies could be undertaken to assist the Barnet Equalities Allies with their data collection 
in assessing equality of opportunity for Barnet residents. 
 
The Committee discussed the various approaches which were currently being 
undertaken to encourage people from all backgrounds to feel confident in putting 
themselves forward to be a school governor, whether it be a Local Authority, parent or 
co-opted governor. 
 
The Chairman suggested that the Barnet Equalities Allies could draft a relevant 
questionnaire and collate the results. 
 



 

3 

It was therefore AGREED that Councillor Hutton would work with the Barnet 
Equalities Allies to produce a survey which officers could share with the chairs of 
school governing bodies across the Borough. 
 
Councillor Anne Clarke: Impact of food poverty on children 
 
Councillor Clarke noted that the questions in her Members Item were answered in the 
Covid-19 Winter Grant Scheme report and that she was happy to discuss the issues 
alongside that item later in the meeting. 
 
It was therefore AGREED that the questions put forward in the Members Item 
would be addressed during the discussion of Item 10 – Covid-19 Winter Grant 
Scheme report. 
 

7.    FAMILY SERVICES QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
The report was presented by the Executive Director for Children’s Services, who gave a 
brief update and flagged some key points. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to question officers and discuss the report in depth. 
 
It was RESOLVED; 
 
1. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee note and provide 
comments on the performance information provided in Appendix 1 and 2. 
 
2. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee note and provide 
comments on the findings from the Ofsted Area SEND interim visit, including 
Ofsted letter in Appendix 3. 
 
3. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee note and provide 
comments on the updates against key areas as noted in the report, including 
Family Services Performance Update, 0-25 Service, Placements and Sufficiency 
Strategy and Care Leavers Week. 
 
 

8.    BUSINESS PLANNING 2021-25  
 
The report was presented by the Executive Director for Children’s Services, who gave a 
brief update on the budget setting and the proposals contained within the report. He 
noted that the focus was on a balanced budget arrangement for 2021-2022 with options 
for future years, which have not yet been finalised. He noted that he was confident these 
savings could be made without adversely affecting the outcomes for children and young 
people in the long term. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to question officers and discuss the report in depth. 
The Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation set out within the report and votes 
were recorded as follows; 
 

For: 7 

Against: 0 

Abstention: 4 

 



 

4 

 
It was RESOLVED; 
 
1. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee consider the MTFS 
proposals which relate to the committee as set out in Appendix A and, having 
considered the initial equalities impacts, refer these proposals to Policy and 
Resources Committee for decision. 
 

9.    EDUCATION STRATEGIES  
 
The report was presented by the Executive Director for Children’s Services and the Chief 
Executive of BELS, alongside other officers who spoke on the key points of the updated 
strategies. It was noted that the biggest change was the inclusions related to minimising 
the impacts of the global pandemic on schooling and children and young people. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to question officers and discuss the report in depth.  
 
It was RESOLVED; 
 
1. That the Committee approve the Education Strategy 2021-24. 
 
2. That the Committee approve the draft SEND and Inclusion Strategy 2021-24 as a 
basis for consultation and authorises the Executive Director for Children’s 
Services to approve the final strategy taking account of consultation responses. 
 
3. That the Committee approve the School and Settings Improvement Strategy 
2021-24. 
 
4. That the Committee note the update report on the planning of school places. 
 

10.    COVID 19 WINTER GRANT SCHEME - TO FOLLOW  
 
The report was presented by the Strategic Lead, Children and Young People, who 
highlighted the funding received and the proposed Barnet local eligibility framework and 
approach. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to question officers and discuss the report in depth.  
 
It was RESOLVED; 
 
That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee agree the following: 
 
1. Approve the policy at Appendix A, the COVID Winter Grant Scheme Local 
Eligibility Framework and Approach. 
 
2. That the Executive Director – Children’ Services has delegated authority to 
administer the policy and to make amendments to it as required. 
 

11.    COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme. 
 

12.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (IF ANY)  



 

5 

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 20:17 
 
 


